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State Governments. We will impren upon tho State Govettlments that while dealing with thie as law and order problem, tbey must also ateolerate develop. mental work and programmes in tho aiFocto<l areas.

(Translation]

C.nstruction or '] r.cb in Slalkot Ar. by Paklstaa

.579. SHRI BALWANT SINGH
RAMOOWALIA : Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Pakistan has constructed a IODI trench in Sialkot area in Pakistan alonl the Indian border;

(b) if so, whether this short of cons ..
truction on the border is a violation of international1aws; and

(c) if 50, the action taken by Government in this rel,ard so far ?

[English)

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI Ie. NATW AR SINGH) : (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

SHRI BALWANT SiNGH RAMOO-WALIA : I think, the House bas not been properly informed by the Minister. According to my information, to enhance the field SUI veiJlance capability of Pakistani troops, Pakistan is goinS on at quick pace to contract about SO kms. 10Dg trench along our Khom Karan, W&gah, Suchetgarh areas and also Karagadi tower near
Kashmir border.

I will ask the hon. Minister, through you, to again check up tbe vahdi ty of his answer. It is there lhat Pakistan is going to contruct a watch tewer. You have a'Jl flatly told the House that nothing is goikflg soma on. It is going on and I stick to my Quostion.

SHIU K. NA TW AR SINGH : Sir t I i did not "y that nothing is loins 00. I (morely conftned'myself to the Question and the 8DlWet i. what I have to the questioDI.
The queatioft is :-

(a) whether Pakistan has constructed a 10D1 trench itt Sialkot area in Pakistan alol1l the Indian border

- Answer :-Yest Sir.

(b) if so, whether this sott of cons ..
tructioD on the border is a violation of intorn&tionallaw;

-Answer :-No, Sir.

(c) if so. the action taken by Govern ..
meat in this relard 10 far ?

-Answer :-Does not arise.

I have not, for a moment, said that nothing is happening. Wo moniter activities very (arefully on OUf border.. I would like to assure the Member of this.
Ho has lone by newspaper reports. But we have our own sources of haviDI hard information and not a day passed when we are not aware of what is going on the other side.

SHRI BALWANT SINGH RAMOO-
WALIA: Sir, it is the right of a Member to confirm newspaper report through a Government confirmation. I have O\)t done anything wrong. It i 5 because, I have read the newspaper. Regarding my second part, namely. if 80, whether this sort of construction on the bordor is a violation of international laws. aaain on the information of tho newspaper, I ask the Minister that aocording to the information with me from tho newspaper r any cons truc. tion within 500 metres of the borders of the two countries is unlawful. This was the information with me.

SHIll K. NATWAR SINGH : I am
Bivins you a specifio answer. If the Government of Pakistan wants to dis trenths in their own terri tories, hardly we can hardly object to it. It is not a violation of international law,. But we keep a very close eyo ell anythinl, any aetivi ty l~iD. Oft in the military field Dear our borders.

You have asked the same question in three cliI'erent ways and I hive liveD to you the same answer in threo different ways, because what you have asked; 1 have understood, and so ha vo you.

V ... t Post of Dlrect9f In Electronics Trade and Technology Developm_

Corporation Ltd.

• S80. SHR! I-I.A. DORA: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Electronics Trade and Technology Development Corporati?n Ltd., a major public undertaking responsible for development of electronics, has been operating without a functional Director for the last two yrars; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNO ..
LOGY AND MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENTS OF OCEAN
DEVELOPMENT, ATOMIC ENERGY,
ELBCTRONICS AND SPACE (SHRI K.R.
NARA Y ANAN) : (a) and (b) Two pOSls of functional Directors in ET & T fel1 vacant on retirement of incumbents on superannuation. Action was initiated in time to find replacements. The Public Enterprises Selection Board (PESB) had reported panels of nam~s for the two posts.
However, the Government dId not find any one suitable for appointment. Further action is now in progress and the posts win be filled shor tly ,

SHRI H.A. DORA : The answer is very eva~ive and it is the creation of the Ministers to evade aU the answers. My question is very specific "whether the Electronics Trade and Technology Development Corporation Ltd., a major public undertaking responsible for development of electronics, has been operating without a functional Director for the last two years. "

1 emphasise on this particular aspect "'for the last' two years .. ." The answer does not say anythinl about it. It simply says that they arc going, to fill ~p thes~
vacan.cies very shortly. ThIs word shortly is a confusing term. According to the
<Jjctionary of the Miniater. shortly moans

30 to 2S years. It has been reported ill the prcss that not only this public ult4ertakiftl but many other public undertakinp are functioning without any Head resultiq in indiscipline and also indifforence.

lust now the hon. Prime Minister claims that this Government is working faster than any other Government in the past, also in the presont and in the future also.

If, so may I know what are the steps that will be taken by the Government to prevent such lapses forthwith?

SHRI K.R. NARAYANAN : Shortly means shortly, not 30 or 25 year •.
I agree with the hon. Member that there has been delay.

SHRI H.A. DORA : It is not normal delay. It is in ordinate delay.

SHRI K.R. NARAYANAN: I am
going to explain how it occurred. Even before the retirement took place, the Department initiated action for replacenlent.
There are two posts, one is, Director (Technical) and the other Director (Finance).
Interviews were held and in the first interview, nobody was found sui table for the post of Director (Technical). These are very hi;:h posts which require very high qualifications, Degree in Electronics and Ennineering and nearby 15 years of •. experience is required.
They called for candidates of various publi c sector undertakings and as far as the Director (Technical) was concerned, nobody was found suitable in the first instance and, therefore, the Public Enterprises Selection Board advertised the post and after adver ..
tising it, they have made a panel recently aftor jnterviews and this has gone up to '"tlte Government for final decision with regard to appointment.

Wi th regard to Director (Finance) also, there have been many problems because one of the candidates selcctod was not available because he took another job and with regard to other person, we ent it for appointment but t~· Goyernmeat did not find him really awt ,10 and, theretore •.
we are again loini ! ,for tho selection process.

